

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-859

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**NEAL A. DUPREE
Capital Collateral Regional
Counsel - South**

**ROSEANNE ECKERT
Assistant CCRC - South**

**BARBARA L. COSTA
CCRC Staff Attorney**

**Office of the Capital Collateral
Regional Counsel – South
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301**

COUNSEL FOR MR. RODRIGUEZ

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. The investigation and trial.	4
B. The 2004 evidentiary hearing on the Rule 3.850 motion.....	13
1. LUIS RODRIGUEZ	13
2. ISIDORO RODRIGUEZ	16
3. THE MOTIONS TO DISQUALIFY.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT I.....	22
MANUEL RODRIGUEZ IS ENTITLED TO A NEW TRIAL DUE TO THE DEPRIVATION OF THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND THE VIOLATION OF HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS UNDER <u>GIGLIO</u> AND <u>BRADY</u>	22
A. The jury never heard powerful evidence that would have impugned the credibility of the State’s star witnesses: Luis and Isidoro.....	22

1.	LUIS RODRIGUEZ	22
2.	ISIDORO RODRIGUEZ	44
B.	The lower court erred in denying a hearing on the claim that Manuel Rodriguez was denied his rights under the Fifth Amendment to the United States Constitution due to the ineffective assistance of counsel and/or government misconduct.....	56
1.	TRIAL COUNSEL WERE INEFFECTIVE IN LITIGATING THE SUPPRESSION OF STATEMENTS.....	56
2.	TRIAL COUNSELS’ PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT IN FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENTS ON THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT	62
C.	Due to the summary denial of a hearing on the majority of factual allegations, the lower court failed to consider the cumulative effects of the individual violations on the integrity and reliability of the trial.	64
	ARGUMENT II.....	67
	THE LACK OF A FULL AND FAIR POST-CONVICTION HEARING BEFORE A NEUTRAL TRIBUNAL SERVED TO DENY MANUEL RODRIGUEZ HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	67
A.	The denial of the motions to disqualify was a violation of due process under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	67
B.	Mr. Rodriguez was denied his due process right to an accurate transcript of the evidentiary proceedings.	75
	ARGUMENT III.....	77
	MR. RODRIGUEZ WAS DENIED HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING VOIR DIRE; THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO GRANT A HEARING	77
A.	Trial counsel failed to preserve the record regarding the refusal to allow the Defendant to make a peremptory challenge.	77

B. Trial counsel was ineffective in failing to protect Mr. Rodriguez’s right to a fair and impartial jury. 80

ARGUMENT IV 83

MANUEL RODRIGUEZ IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING IN ORDER TO ESTABLISH THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL OPERATED UNDER MULTIPLE CONFLICTS OF INTEREST IN VIOLATION OF FLORIDA AND FEDERAL LAW83

ARGUMENT V..... 87

MANUEL RODRIGUEZ WAS DENIED A RELIABLE SENTENCING PHASE IN VIOLATION OF HIS STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS; HE IS ENTITLED TO A HEARING ON EACH OF HIS PENALTY PHASE CLAIMS 87

A. Introduction. 87

B. Mr. Rodriguez was deprived of his right to the effective assistance of counsel during his penalty phase. 88

C. Government misconduct served to undermine confidence in the reliability of the death sentences. 94

D. It was error to summarily deny the remaining penalty phase claims. 95

ARGUMENT VI..... 96

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE REMAINDER OF MR. RODRIGUEZ’S CLAIMS..... 96

A. Mr. Rodriguez was denied access to public records..... 96

B. Mr. Rodriguez had a right to be present at all critical stages of the trial. 97

C. Mr. Rodriguez was not competent to stand trial. 97

D. Racial discrimination in the imposition of the death penalty. 98

E. Mr. Rodriguez is insane to be executed. 98

F. Mr. Rodriguez is entitled to a new trial due to cumulative error..... 98

G. Lethal Injection..... 99

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE AND SERVICE..... 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma</u> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	58, 59, 92
<u>Anders v. California</u> 386 U.S. 738 (1967).....	76
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	96
<u>Banda v. State</u> , 536 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1988)	94
<u>Blake v. Kemp</u> , 758 F. 2d 523 (11 th Cir. 1985)	58
<u>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</u> , 545 U.S. 175 (2005)	26
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	22, 29, 33, 34, 36, 44, 66, 94, 99
<u>Breedlove v. State</u> , 580 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<u>Bruno v. State</u> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	21
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968).....	26
<u>Carey v. Piphus</u> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	67, 74
<u>Carratelli v. State</u> , 2007 Fla. LEXIS 1995 (July 5, 2007)	79
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 697 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1997)	59
<u>Chapman v. California</u> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	99
<u>Chastine v. Broome</u> , 629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1993)	74
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996).....	27
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	94
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> , 928 F. 2d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	95
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	84
<u>Davis v. Sec'y for Dep't. of Corrections</u> , 341 F. 3d 1310 (11 th Cir. 2003).....	79

<u>Davis v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1997).....	78
<u>Delap v. State</u> , 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1977)	75
<u>Diaz v. State</u> , 747 So. 2d 1021 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1999).....	53
<u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974).....	63, 95
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162 (1975)	97
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	97
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 902 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 2005)	35, 64
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	98
<u>Gaskin v. State</u> , 737 So. 2d 509 (Fla. 1999)	45, 47, 60, 64, 81
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	22, 26, 27, 29, 36, 99
<u>Glancy v. State</u> , 941 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 2006)	65
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992).....	39, 42, 46
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1989)	94
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 394 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980).....	47
<u>Heath v. Jones</u> , 941 F. 2d 1126 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	98
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 477 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1985)	82
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1987)	67
<u>Hovey v. Ayers</u> , 458 F. 3d 892 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	89, 92
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	2, 16, 49, 76, 77
<u>Irvin v. Dodd</u> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	80
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> , 647 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 1994)	29
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1983).....	70

<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 770 So. 2d 1119 (Fla. 2000).....	82
<u>Koon v. Dugger</u> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	64
<u>Kyles v. Whitely</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	66, 99
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 324 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1976)	23
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 530 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1988).....	69
<u>Lightbourne et al. v. McCollum</u> , SC06-2392 (Fla. Feb. 9, 2007)	4
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 841 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 2003).....	34
<u>McClesky v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	98
<u>Medina v. Singletary</u> , 59 F. 3d 1095 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	97
<u>Melbourne v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1996).....	78
<u>Mendoza v. State</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly S 278 (May 24, 2007)	55
<u>Mickens v. Taylor</u> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	83, 86
<u>Miller v. Webb</u> , 385 F. 3d 666 (6 th Cir. 2004)	79, 82, 83
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 394 U.S. 436 (1966)	5, 56, 59, 62
<u>Mordenti v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2004)	35, 36
<u>Napue v. Illinois</u> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	39
<u>Occhicone v. State</u> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	64
<u>Olden v. Kentucky</u> 488 U.S. 227 (1988)	47
<u>Orme v. State</u> , 896 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2005).....	89
<u>Owens v. United States</u> , 387 F. 3d 607 (7 th Cir. 2004)	60
<u>Panetti v. Quarterman</u> , 2007 U.S. LEXIS 8667 (June 28, 2007)	98
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 498 U.S. 308 (1991)	75

<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	97
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 1999)	45
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> , 49 F. 3d 1483 (11 th Cir. 1995)	70
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	95
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	96
<u>Roberts v. State</u> , 678 So. 2d 1232 (1996)	29
<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	
.....2, 5, 12, 13, 36, 50, 61, 62, 65, 78, 79, 87, 88, 94	
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	29
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	93, 94
<u>Sawyer v. Whitley</u> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	95
<u>Scott (Abron) v. Dugger</u> , 604 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1992).....	95
<u>Smith v. Zant</u> , 887 F. 2d 1407 (11 th Cir. 1989)	60
<u>State v. Greene</u> , 667 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 1995)	17, 40, 41, 51
<u>State v. Gunsby</u> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	66, 88, 98
<u>State v. Kokal</u> , 562 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 1990)	96
<u>State v. Livingston</u> , 441 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1983)	74
<u>State v. Marshall</u> , 476 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 1985).....	61
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1994)	60
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	33, 34, 40, 51, 60, 88
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	94
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 796 So. 2d 511 (Fla. 2001).....	79
<u>United States v. Blasco</u> , 702 F. 2d 1315 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	66

<u>United States v. Agurs</u> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	27
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	40, 55, 88, 91
<u>Wood v. Georgia</u> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	83

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend V	56, 63, 67
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	18, 47, 67, 77, 81, 83, 87, 96, 97
U.S. Const. amend VIII.....	67, 87, 95, 98, 99
U.S. Const. amend XIV.....	67, 77, 87, 95, 96, 97, 98
Art. I, § 16, Fla. Const.....	77
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const.....	95

Statutes

§ 90.608, Fla. Stat. (2007)	47
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat. (1983)	89

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	100
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.180	97
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.190	40
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.220	17, 40, 41, 55
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	ii, 2, 29, 33, 45, 60, 64, 80, 90
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.070	75
Fla. R. Jud. Admin. 2.160	69
R. Regulating Fla. Bar Rule 4-1.....	83

Other Authorities

American Bar Association Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases (2003) 58, 59, 79, 92

Michael L. Radelet & Glen L. Pierce, Choosing Who Will Die: Race and the Death Penalty in Florida, 43 Fla. L. Rev. 1, 21 (1991)..... 98
